
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language please contact: 

Mike Freeman, Clerk 
01803 208261 

Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

(1) 

 
 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 6 May 2021 at 9.00 am 

to be held via Zoom conference facility 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chair & Primary Academy Head) Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair & Secondary Academy Rep) 
Ken Kies (Primary Academy Head) Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor) 

Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor) Jim Piper (Primary Academy Deputy Head) 
Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head) 

Steve Margetts (Secondary Academy Head) 
Alex Newton (Secondary Maintained Head) 
Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Sally Timmins (Secondary Academy Governor) Mike Lock (Special Schools Head) 
Jayne Jones (Early Years) Steven Hulme (PRU Head) 

Dan Hallam (Post 16)  

 
 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

(Pages 2 - 6) 

3.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 

 

4.   Financial Report 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

5.   School Allocations 2021-22 
 

(Pages 11 - 13) 

6.   ESFA Visit and Safety Valve request 
 

(Pages 14 - 19) 

7.   Update report from Higher Needs Recovery Group 
 

(Pages 20 - 34) 

8.   Update on Early Years budget 
 

(Pages 35 - 37) 

9.   Elective Home Education proposals and decisions 
 

(Pages 38 - 39) 

10.   AOB 
 

 

11.   Items for next meeting 
 

 

12.   Future meeting dates 
 

 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

11th March 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Adam Morris, Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, 

Primary Academy Head; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Alex Newton, 
Secondary Maintained Head; Steve Margetts, Secondary Academy Head; Clive 
Star; Secondary Academy Rep; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; Dan 

Hallam, Post 16; Mike Lock, Special Schools Head; and Jayne Jones, Early Years 
Rep 

 
-: Also in attendance :- 

 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Rob Parr, 

Principal Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Sarah White, Early Years 
Finance and Business Manager; Sheena Wright, Senior Early Years Advisor; Michael 

Freeman, Clerk 
 

 

 
 

1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Steven Hulme. Rachael explained that Martin Phillips 
and Nancy Meehan could not attend due to an upcoming Offsted quality assurance 
visit. 
 
After many years of service, Maurice Codd has made the decision to step down 
from Schools Forum due to other commitments. Members wished Maurice well for 
the future and gave thanks for his dedication to Schools Forum over the years.  
 
In line with the Terms of Reference, a replacement for Maurice will now be sought 
from the Maintained Primary Governor sector. Officers will begin the process of 
seeking nominations for this position shortly. 
 
Action – Clerk to write to Maurice on behalf of the Forum.  
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Members looked at the minutes from January’s meeting, these were agreed as a 
true and accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 11 March 2021 
 

 

3. Election of Chair of Schools Forum  
 
As per the Forum Terms of reference (discussed in further detail in Item 5) Stewarts 
term of office as Chair of Forum has expired, And whilst happy to continue in this 
role, nominations for Chair were sought by the clerk outside of this meeting.  
 
No nominations were received, therefore it was proposed by Lisa Finn and 
seconded by the rest of Forum that Stewart be re-elected to Chair. 
 
Election of Vice-Chair will take place at the next meeting, members were invited to 
submit nominations to the Clerk prior to this. 
 
 

4. Primary representation  
 
As members terms of office have recently expired, officers have written to Primary 
colleagues seeking representations from their sector. No nominations have been 
received, therefore all current Primary members have been re-elected to Schools 
Forum.  
 
 

5. Term of Reference  
 
Following discussion at January’s meeting, members were presented with an 
updated Terms of Reference. Members made the following points: 
 

It was felt that item 6, No Academy shall be represented by more than one person….. 
should be changed to No Academy Trust shall be represented by more than one person. 

 

It was mentioned that other Forums have had issues with disruptive members and 
the question was asked whether the Local Authority has the power to end an 
individual’s membership. Whilst not a problem in Torbay, Stewart felt that item 40 of 
the ToR covers this scenario adequately.  
 
Action – Clerk to update terms of Reference. 
 
 

6. Financial Report  
 
Rachael presented to members an updated financial report. It was pleasing to note 
that the deficit has reduced by approx. £560k, thanks in part to the COVID 
prevention fund being received into the Dedicated Schools Grant. This has been 
used to offset some salaries for officers involved with ongoing COVID work. There 
has also been a reduction in commissioned services coming out of the Higher 
Needs block. Rachael gave thanks to the hard work of Play Torbay, who have 
recently secure £90k of lottery funding. 
 
The expected demand on the system has not yet been seen, members noted that 
there have been less families moving into area than anticipated, and some bespoke 
packages have now been ceased due to the current situation.   

Page 3



Schools Forum  Thursday, 11 March 2021 
 

 

 
Rachael explained that whilst any reduction in the current deficit can be seen as 
positive news, it was important to note that savings made this year are an anomaly 
and this is not expected to be a long term position, demand on the Higher Needs 
block will continue as we are beginning to see the expected increase in RSAs 
(Requests for Statutory Assessment). 
 
Members noted the findings of the report. 
 
 

7. Early Years Funding  
 
The Forum heard from Sarah White, Early Years Business and Finance Manager, 
on the Early Years census and how current funding is calculated. Sarah explained 
that up until autumn 2020, the budget was set using a formula of 5/12 of 2019 
census numbers and 7/12 of 2020 census numbers. This was in line with DfE 
guidance to continue to fund EY providers as if the pandemic was not happening. 
However, since January 2021, the budget is now calculated on a ratio of 9/12 of 
2020 census numbers and 3/12 2021 census numbers.  
 
This had led to an approximate £100k of negative adjustment in the budget, 
although this is subject to change based on duplicate cross checking with 
neighbouring LAs. It is anticipated that this negative adjustment will lead to an 
estimated £83k overspend in the EY budget. This is an area of concern as lower 
attendance figures throughout the pandemic could lead to significant underfunding 
in next year’s budget, as there will potentially be more children requiring funding 
that was have been budgeted for. Sarah assured members that the DfE are aware 
of this issue, and after meeting with regional colleagues this is a problem for all LAs 
nationwide.  
 
Sarah then presented some principles for future spend management, and asked 
members to discuss the following: 
 
The hourly rate for 2, 3 and 4 year olds is calculated and paid to providers based on 
termly headcount submissions, officers will then calculate a final budget position for 
the EY block partway through the year. Any surplus in the budget will be used to 
enhance the next deprivation budget allowing for an increased per-child rate. Any 
deficit will be deducted from the deprivation budget, leading to providers being paid 
only the guaranteed minimum per-child rate. These principles were put to vote as 
follows: 
 
To accept the principles of future spend management outlined above: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0     Unanimous 
Abstain: 0 
 
Despite concerns, Members were in agreement that these proposals would go 
some way to mitigating impact on the budget moving forward. It was requested that 
regular updates on the situation be shared with members at every Schools Forum. 

Page 4



Schools Forum  Thursday, 11 March 2021 
 

 

 
8. COVID Prevention funding  

 
Rachael was pleased to announce that the LA has now agreed to an extra £250k of 
additional funding to mitigate against COVID. Members welcomed this news, and 
asked how this funding is intended to be spent. It was proposed by Rachael that 
this is discussed at the Higher Needs Recovery Group. 
 
Rachael clarified that as this is a limited amount of money it will be used only in the 
Primary and Secondary sectors, bespoke packages will continue to be used for 
Post 16 children. 
 
Members were asked to vote on the following: 
 
To accept the additional £250k funding: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0                Unanimous    
Abstain: 0 
 
To delegate the allocation of funding to the Higher Needs Recovery Group: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0                Unanimous 
Abstain: 0 
 
Members expressed a wish to act quickly on this, Rachael explained that the next 
HNRG meeting is on the 22nd March, and it’s anticipated that money will be 
allocated to schools in May & June. 
 
 

9. Elective Home Education  
 
Rachael gave some context to the current high number of EHE children, and the 
current measures in place around recalling funds. This was following concerns 
raised by Alex outside of the Forum. Rachael explained that the process of recalling 
funding for EHE children was within the Higher Needs recovery plan agreed by 
Schools Forum. This recovery plan has been approved by both the DfE and the 
ESFA, and the LA is confident that due process is being followed. 
 
Colleagues agreed with the points raised by Alex, namely that schools felt the 
current system of recalling funding for places where children have
[...]
week with a view to 
potentially holding the meeting in person. However, Rachael explained that it was 
unlikely that the LA will be holding face to face meetings by this point, and so the 
meeting will go ahead on the original date (17th June) as arranged. 
 
 

12. Items for next meeting  
 

 Election of Vice-Chair 

 Update on Early Years budget 

 Schools allocations 2021-22 
 
 

13. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 6th May, 09:00 

 Thursday 17th June, 09:00 
 

 Thursday 14th October, 09:00 

 Thursday 25th November, 09:00 
 

Page 6



 

 

Financial Report Schools Forum 6th May 2021 

 

Introduction 

 
The following report contains a detailed breakdown of the projected position of the Local 
Area for 2020/2021. The report enables members to note the outturn position and the 
significant factors contributing toward the spend. The report covers the following items 
 

 Final Outturn Position 2020/2021 

 DSG Allocation Budget 2021/2022 

 Contextual information regarding Early Years Block 

 Contextual information regarding Higher Needs Block 

 Position and Recommendations  

Final Outturn Position 2020/2021 
 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded activities have overspent by £2.048m. 
 
The following table details the main areas of both over and under spend. 
 

Budget Heading Budget Final 
Actuals  

Over / 
(Under) 
Spend 

Early Years 2, 3 & 4 yr old payments – PVI’s & Academies £5.638m £5.533m (£105k) 

Estimated budget clawback from ESFA for changes in Early Years pupil numbers 
between Jan 20 (9/12ths funding) & Jan 21 (3/12ths funding) 

£98k 

Early Years – ALFEY £265k £282k £17k 

Early Years – Pupil Premium & Disability Access Fund £130k £84k (£46k) 

Early Years – 5% retained element £364k £333k (£31k) 

Reclaim from ESFA of Early Years pupil no. adjustments 
between Jan 19 and Jan 20 higher than anticipated. 

  £45k 

Joint Funded Placements £600k £585k (£15k) 

Recovery of funding from schools for Excluded Pupils, 
Medical Tuition Service and Elective Home Education 

(£386k) 
 

(£150k) £236k 

Independent Special School Fees £2.685m £2.754m £69k 

Other packages for EHCP pupils and SEND personal 
budgets 

£1.125m £1.375m £250k 

Payments to / recoupment from other authorities for Special 
School places 

(£230k) (£224k) £6k 

Medical Tuition Service / Virtual School / Hospital Tuition / 
Vulnerable Students Team 

£1.404m £1.305m (£99k) 

School contingencies (Rates, planned pupil growth, NQT 
induction etc) 

£261k £169k (£92k) 

EHCP in-year adjustments (see separate paper for details) £350k £311k (£39k) 

Special Schools / High Needs in-year adjustments (see 
separate paper for details) 

£600k £671k £71k 

School Intervention / Commissioning (includes School 
Improvement Grant) 

£142k £91k (£51k) 

Business Support £190k £161k (£29k) 

Other – including Admissions, EAL / Travellers, Advisory Teachers (£73k) 

Delay in opening of St Michael’s Primary, no ESFA recoupment of funds in 20/21. (£217k) 

Contribution from LA Covid grants towards salary costs of employees funded by DSG (£195k) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



High Needs in-year pupil number adjustment– Net import of pupils from other authorities 
reduced from 103 to 95 pupils 

£48k 

Deficit DSG budget set for 20/21 (£2.2m) £0 £2.2m 

Total – Forecast Outturn Position 20/21   £2.048m 

 
This overspend is in line with the position reported to School Forum in March 2021.  It should 
be noted that the deficit position has been reduced by £195k by a contribution from the LA 
Covid Fund. 
 
The overall position of the Dedicated Schools Grant taking previous deficits into account at 
the end of 2020/2021 is an overspend of £ 5.826m 
 
This cumulative deficit is 5.6% of the overall annual DSG allocation.  
 
The two areas of significant volatility are within the Early Years Block and Higher Needs 
Block. 
 
Early Years Block 
 
Please see separate paper on funding process for early years during the pandemic.  
 
Higher Needs Block 
 
Torbay 
[...]
153,025 152,205 62,553 62,553 367,783

Total initial funding 3,738,466 5,333,738 1,354,610 1,163,547 2,518,157 11,590,361

In-Year adjustments Pupils Funding Mayfield Chestnut Funding SEMH AP Funding Pupils Funding

£ Pupils Pupils £ Pupils Pupils £ £

April 248 22,645 216 34 15,691 49 64 182,065 611 220,401

May 248 0 216 34 0 50 63 3,572 611 3,572

June 248 4,607 216 34 0 51 65 38,013 614 42,620

July 248 0 215 34 (10,285) 53 50 (97,241) 600 (107,526)

August 248 0 215 34 0 53 50 0 600 0

September 258 38,944 227 31 37,741 49 43 (76,936) 608 (251)

October 257 (226) 227 30 (6,030) 50 44 12,522 608 6,266

November 256 3,788 227 30 0 50 44 0 607 3,788

December 257 7,854 225 30 (4,897) 51 50 25,969 613 28,926

January 255 (1,578) 225 32 6,030 50 50 (3,618) 612 834

February 255 504 225 33 2,010 50 50 0 613 2,514

March 256 2,429 228 30 (1,179) 51 51 2,087 616 3,337

Total In -year pupil / place led adjustments 78,967 39,081 86,433 204,481

Enhanced Provision (in-year changes in pupil numbers) 30,655

Excluded Pupils / 6th Day Provision Mayfield (Sept - Dec) 38,000

Excluded Pupils / 6th Day Provision Mayfield or other provision (Jan - Mar) 28,500

Additional outreach funding for Mayfield 17,868

Enhanced transition - Yr 14 Student - Mayfield 12,000

Occombe House - additional rent 13,000

In-year pupil specific additional funding 60,465 155,212 110,581 326,258

Total - In-Year adjustments 139,432 194,293 197,014 670,762

Special School / High Needs contingency budget 600,000

Total (underspend) / overspend 70,762

P
age 9



DSG Budget Allocation 2021/2022 
 
School Forum are provided with an overview of the school allocations for 2021/2022. 
 
Position 
 
The final outturn position of the Local Area continues to be of significant concern. The 
budget for 2021/2022 remains volatile and we need to continue to take all actions to mitigate 
spend.   
 
The cumulative overspend of the DSG is now £5.826m 
 
Recommendation and Decisions 
 
It is requested that Schools Forum: 
 
1. Note the final outturn position and continue to work with the Local Authority through the 
mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact mitigations to reduce budget 
spend in the year 2021/2022.. 
 
 
 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



PRIMARY & SECONDARY - SCHOOL ALLOCATIONS FOR 21/22

School Name Pupil AWPU School Deprivation Low Split NNDR English

Numbers Specific FSM / IDACI Prior Mobility PFI Sites General as an

Oct 20 Lump Sum Attainment Rates Additional

Language

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

All Saints Babbacombe C of E Primary School 206 637,502 116,728 99,517 64,768 0 4,019 3,188

Barton Hill Academy 600 1,856,802 116,728 502,788 265,658 0 12,042 9,421 11,903

Brixham C of E Primary School 210 649,881 116,728 80,529 58,843 0 4,466 2,502

Cockington Primary School 573 1,773,246 116,728 359,944 191,406 0 10,957 14,781

Collaton St. Mary C of E Primary School 216 668,449 116,728 88,653 47,884 0 5,478 0

Curledge Street Academy 413 1,278,099 116,728 258,538 173,058 0 8,289 9,523 9,538

Eden Park Primary Academy 386 1,194,543 116,728 192,611 128,971 1,641 7,747 6,810 3,870

Ellacombe Academy 351 1,086,229 116,728 301,715 96,202 3,639 7,045 5,939 12,546

Furzeham Primary and Nursery School 267 826,277 116,728 117,659 79,351 0 32,204 1,848

Galmpton C of E Primary School 216 668,449 116,728 50,742 47,906 0 2,645 0

Hayes School 393 1,216,205 116,728 242,554 145,953 0 5,683 8,241

Homelands Primary School 206 637,502 116,728 119,593 55,556 0 63,894 27,392 3,156

Ilsham Academy 168 519,905 116,728 58,045 17,969 0 3,372 1,818 4,420

Kings Ash Academy 359 1,110,987 116,728 347,547 146,539 12,004 13,210 5,047

Oldway Primary School 636 1,968,210 116,728 210,556 130,111 0 15,310 4,436

Our Lady of the Angels Catholic Primary School 151 467,295 116,728 104,104 60,037 3,514 7,219 9,009

Preston Primary School 328 1,015,052 116,728 97,670 111,296 0 6,605 1,270

Priory Roman Catholic Primary School 91 
[...]
or an EHCP 
in a rigorous manner and giving advice 
where appropriate on how the needs of 

Continue the 
rigorous 
challenge 
process 
around panel 
decision 
making.  

 

Page 23



children and young people can be met 
through SEN support. 
 
The Early Help system and SEND 
process have been carefully considered 
to ensure that the right help can be given 
at the right time. The revised way of 
working in Early Help will be supportive of 
children not escalating to EHCP.  
 
The demand for EHCP reduced during 
the pandemic, however following the 
return of children to school in March 2021 
the demand has increased significantly. 
Work is being conducted to consider if 
this is an ongoing need or a delay in 
referrals.  

 
Work with 
schools to 
predict the 
ongoing need 
emerging 
from the 
pandemic 

Element 3 top 
up and banding 
review. 

Panel for decision making on the top up 
has been established. Monitoring officers 
have taken on the responsibility of 
allocating the funds to each plan and 
conducting work on the funding as part of 
the annual review. This has created 
greater consistency in the plans that have 
been reviewed but does not bring about 
the whole scale change.  

The review of 
the banded 
funding 
mechanism 
has been 
delayed and 
will be a 
focus. 

 

 
Additional work progressed by the Higher Needs Recovery Group 
 
The Higher Needs Recovery Group were asked by the School Forum to manage and help to 
produce the process of allocating Covid Intervention Funding. The group supported the 
Local Authority to create the criteria and the awarding process. The children and young 
people have now been identified and the money awarded to the School Forum has been 
provided for 115 pupils.  An impact report on the work that the grant has supported will be 
received for each pupil/school in the week beginning the 28th June 2021. 
 
Below is a summary of the criteria of children identified 
 
Total number of children identified 115 
Reason for identification 

Part Time Not Returned Displaying 
Anxiety Related 
to Covid 

26 31 107 

(some pupils have two or more identified need) 
 
The total allocation of funding was 
Total =£249,895 
Primary Phase = £80,401 
Secondary Phase = £169,494 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Recommendations and decisions 
 
 

 School Forum note the report and the minutes of the meetings. 

 

 School Forum review the work that is proposed as next steps and agree if any 

additional work is requested of the Higher Needs Group 

 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 

Page 25



 
 
 

Minutes of the Higher Needs Recovery Group 
  
 

22 March 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Brian Chapman, Mark Eager, Matt Gifford, Dorothy Hadleigh, Daniel Hamer, Ken Kies, 
Stephen Kings, Mike Lock, Samantha Meyer, Adam Morris, Rob Parr, Rachael Williams 

and Sandra Wright 
 

(Also in attendance: Alex Howarth, Stuart Heron )  
 

 

 
1. Welcome and Introductions  

 
Stephen welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Siobhan Grady. 
 

2. Minutes of last meeting  
 
The Higher Needs Recovery Group minutes 27/9/20 were agreed to be a true 
record of the meeting. 
 

3. Budget Position DSG  
 
Rachael introduced two School Forum reports which show a breakdown of the 
projected position of the Local Area for 2020/21 and anticipated outturn for 
2021/22.  She said that the cumulative overspend of the DSG is now £3.778m. The 
ESFA attended a School Forum (SF) meeting to re-debate the deficit position for 
Torbay and clearly stated that the priority for SF and HNRG should be to work 
towards a balanced budget.  
 
Members further discussed  

 the possibility of the DfE writing off authorities, which despite their best 
efforts, will still not be able to pay off their historic deficit from the DSG over 
the next few years.   

 Outcome of SEND review – savings still unknown 

 AP providers out of area – reductions in out of area placement - some 
savings have b
[...]
S and TASH 

Next meeting agenda items SEND Review 
ESFSA Safety Value Programme 
Covid Prevention Funding progress 
report 

 
 

Page 29



 

  

  

  

Minutes of the Higher Needs Recovery Group  
  

26 April 2021  

  

Present 

  

Mark Eager, Matt Gifford, Siobhan Grady, Dorothy Hadleigh 

Daniel Hamer, Steven Hulme, Ken Kies, Stephen Kings, Mike Lock, Patrick McCann, 

Samantha Meyer, Adam Morris, Liz Lawrence (For Alex Howarth) Rob Parr, Sue 

Kemp and Rachael Williams 

  

 

Not present 

Julie Chubb, Brian Chapman  

  

 
  

1.  Welcome and Introductions   

  

Stephen welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

  

2. Last minutes and action update   

  

The HNRG minutes of 22/3/21 were agreed to be an accurate account of meeting.  

The Chair agreed that the actions were either completed or an agenda item today.  

  

3. Update on ESFSA visit and Safety Valve Agreement   

  

Rachael shared the ESFA Safety Valve Agreement and gave an overview on the 

current budget position presented to School Forum.  She said the predicted overall 

budget was a deficit of £2.04m which is lower than the anticipated outturn of a 

deficit of £2.6m.  This is attributed to additional Covid Prevention funding into the 

DSG and SEN service delays for statutory assessments.    

  

Rachael reported that she has sought further information about those local 

authorities who have been offered a safety valve agreement.  The mechanism for 

being awarded a safety valve agreement is not well understood or available. The 

work conducted indicates that authorities awarded an agreement had a deficit 

within the region of 10 – 15% of the DSG budget, Torbay’s position is 5.6%.    

  

An ESFA informal meeting is being held on 18th May when a plan will highlight the 

increase in demand which cannot be managed locally.  It will be the request of the 

Local Authority that the ESFA work alongside Torbay to help achieve a balanced 

Page 30

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



Higher 
[...]
ng will operate differently for the calendar year 2021 and adjustments for the 

financial year 2020-2021 will also be allocated in a different way.  Below are slides issued by the 

Department for Education regarding the planned financial process for the financial year 2020-2021 

and 2021-2022. 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



  

Page 36



How this affects Torbay 
 

3-4 year old 
Universal hours 

3-4 year old 
Extended hours 

2 year old 
entitlement 

Jan 2020 
PTEs 

85% of 
Jan 2020 
PTEs 

Jan 2020 
PTEs 

85% of 
Jan 2020 
PTEs 

Jan 2020 
PTEs 

85% of 
Jan 2020 
PTEs 

1,677 1,425 618 525 361 307 

2021 numbers 

 1,597.3  621.64  293.22 

Lower or 
higher 
than 
85%? 

HIGHER  HIGHER  LOWER 

 

From this it is evident that the 3 and 4 year old universal and extended entitlements are above 

85% of the January 2020 census numbers, so no adjustment will be made to these. 

The 2 year old numbers are below 85%, so Torbay’s numbers will be adjusted.  The adjustment 

will not be known until the LA’s headcount is submitted to the ESFA in the summer term; this will 

be submitted in June/July. 

 

 

Sarah White 
Early Years Finance Lead 

 

Page 37



 

PROPOSAL FOR MONITORING AND SUPPORTING SCHOOLS, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

AROUND ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION (EHE)  

THE CURRENT SITUATION 

 

In 2019 the School Forum consulted on a range of measures intended to address the pressures on the High 

Needs Block. One of the measures adopted was the charging of schools for children who leave schools for 

elective home education. 

This charging is made at the minimum funding level per child and any personalised funding such as, Pupil 

Premium, EAL and low attainment funding.  

Charging is calculated over the academic year and is invoiced termly, with the funding determined at a weekly 

rate pro rata. Schools Forum also made a decision to charge at 50% for those children likely to have become 

EHE as a reaction to the pandemic. 

The charging current
[...]
uggest up to the funding 

allocation for that child.) 

6. Charging will be termly across the academic year. 

7. If the child joined a school and left between censuses then these places will not be charged. 

This will be supported by a standing TAPS and TASH agenda item for a termly discussion of a report created by 

the Local Authority. This report will include; 

a. Movement between schools in year 

b. Movement to and from EHE 

c. PRP placements under the fair access protocol 

In this way it is hoped that the peers will be able to work together in this arena to maintain an inclusive 

culture. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That schools forum: 

1. Agree to cease charging using the current methodology 

2. Direct officers to charge for provision for necessary alternative provision 

3. Agree a maximum liability for any one case  

4. Note the process for families considering EHE 

 

 

Communication Breakdown or 

Perceived Likelihood of EHE 
Parent Chooses EHE 

Referral to Mediation Service Parent writes to school to 

indicate intention to EHE 

School sends standard Torbay 

letter requesting parents meet 

EHEO before leaving school roll 

to remove risk of losing their 

place. 

Final Decision Made by Parent 

EHEO Meets with family and 

ascertains reasons for choosing 

EHE and make preliminary 

assessment, 

LA conducts partner agency 

checks with Social Care and 

Exploitation Teams. Check with 

SEN team if EHCP/Special 

School 

Page 39


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	4 Financial Report
	5 School Allocations 2021-22
	Special School Allocations 21-22

	6 ESFA Visit and Safety Valve request
	7 Update report from Higher Needs Recovery Group
	2021 03 22 Higher Needs Recovery minutes
	Minutes

	2021 04 26 HNRG minutes

	8 Update on Early Years budget
	9 Elective Home Education proposals and decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

6th May 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Adam Morris, Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, 

Primary Academy Head; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; Tim Stephens, 
Primary Academy Governor; Alex Newton, Secondary Maintained Head; Steve 

Margetts, Secondary Academy Head; Clive Star; Secondary Academy Rep; Sally 
Timmins, Secondary Academy Governor; Dan Hallam, Post 16; Mike Lock, Special 

Schools Head; Steven Hulme, PRU Head; and Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep 
 

-: Also in attendance :- 
 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Rob Parr, 
Principal Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Martin Phillips, Head of 

Finance: Michael Freeman, Clerk 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
No apologies were receieved for this meeting. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous Schools Forum, held 11th March 2021, were agreed as 
a true record.  
 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
In line with the Forums Terms of Reference, Lisa’s term of office as Vice-Chair has 
expired. There were no nominations received prior to this meeting, therefore it was 
proposed by Stewart and seconded by the rest of the Forum that Lisa be re-elected 
to Vice-Chair.  
 
 

4. Financial Report  
 
Rachael presented to members the latest financial report, containing a detailed 
breakdown of the outturn position for 2020/21. Whilst broadly in line with the 
previous financial report, members noted that the LA COVID grant has been used 
to offset salaries of employees funded by the DSG by approx. £195k. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 6 May 2021 
 

 

In-year DSG funded activities are now overspent by £2.048m, leading to a 
cumulative overspend of £5.826m, with the main areas of significant pressure being 
the Higher Needs and Early Years blocks. Rachael explained that reductions in 
EHCP spend can be attributed to COVID, and that demand for EHCPs continues to 
grow. The SEN team are now holding additional EHCP panels to cope with this 
demand.  
 
With this in mind, concerns were raised that the projections for 2021/22 may be 
understated, and members asked how we are justifying Torbay having the highest 
number of EHCPs in the country. It was explained that comparisons with other LAs 
is not possible yet, however SEN2 data is due to be published in mid-May. Rachael 
assured members that officers are continuing to work with SENCOs and that the LA 
is satisfied that Schools are doing all they can to manage need in school before 
requesting EHCPs.   
 
Members noted the findings of the report. 
 
 

5. School Allocations 2021-22  
 
Members were shown three spreadsheets detailing the school allocations for 
2021/22.  
 
 

6. ESFA Visit and Safety Valve request  
 
Rachael shared news of an ESFA safety valve agreement, whereby some LAs 
have been given monetary help to reduce their deficits. Members were shown 
details of the five LAs currently in receipt of this. Whilst it is uncertain how the ESFA 
has awarded this funding, it was noted that the LAs in receipt all have a deficit of 
10-15%. Whilst Torbay’s deficit currently stands at approx. 5%, the Forum 
discussed whether Torbay should apply for this funding. 
 
The ESFA has asked for a balanced recovery plan first, but members felt that 
lobbying for this help when the deficit is relatively low (when compared to the LAs 
already in receipt of funding) would give Torbay more chance of achieving a 
balanced budget. The LA has been in touch with Kevin Foster MP, who advised 
waiting for the SEND reforms consultation to be published as a mechanism for 
lobbying. Rachael has also met with the Municipal Journal and has raised the issue 
with them.  
 
Members were asked to vote on the proposed approach of lobbying for additional 
funds and submitting a non-compliant recovery plan that is both realistic and 
achievable: 
 
For: 12                        Unanimous 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 6 May 2021 
 

 

7. Update report from Higher Needs Recovery Group  
 
Members were shown an overview of the work of the Higher Needs Recovery 
Group, the progress made and their next steps. It was pleasing to note that the 
HNRG has used COVID intervention funding to benefit 115 children in Torbay.  
A review of the banding system has not yet taken place, but is anticipated that this 
could led to savings of £200k. Whilst acknowledging that this is a relatively small 
figure, members were satisfied that the review was held for reasons of fairness, not 
financial, and will lead to greater equity. 
 
Dan Hamer assured the Forum that the name of the Zero Exclusion project was in 
the process of being changes, after concerns from some schools that the name of 
the project was too emotive.  
 
Members asked whether Governor training has taken place yet, it was explained 
that this has happened as part of the SEN review.  
 
Members gave thanks for the update and expressed their wishes for the HNRG to 
continue their good work.  
 
 

8. Update on Early Years budget  
 
As requested at the March Forum, members were updated on Early Years funding 
now that national policy has been published. It was noted that 3 and 4 year old 
universal and extended entitlements are above 85% of the January 2020 census 
numbers, so no adjustment will be made to these. The 2 year old numbers are 
below 85%, so Torbay’s numbers will be adjusted. The adjustment will not be 
known until the LA’s headcount is submitted to the ESFA in the summer term; this 
will be submitted in June/July. 
 
 

9. Elective Home Education proposals and decisions  
 
Following discussions held at the last Forum, Dan Hamer has met with Alex Newton 
to discuss new proposals for monitoring and supporting schools and families 
around Elective Home Education. Members had previously enquired as to the 
legality of the recharging method, however officers explained that whilst there is no 
statutory guidance, recharging was agreed by Schools Forum.  
 
Four recommendations were put to members, with discussion revolving around 
recommendation three, that Schools Forum agree a maximum liability for any one 
case.  Members requested a change to the wording of this recommendation, and a 
vote was held as follows: 
 
For Schools Forum to agree to a maximum liability for any one case, in line with the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee for the child, pro-rated across the year: 
 
For: 13                         Motion Carried 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 1  



Schools Forum  Thursday, 6 May 2021 
 

 

 
Members asked if the proposals will be shared with primary colleagues as well. 
Officers agreed to share with all schools if adopted.  
 
It was asked when this new approach would start. Officers agreed that this would 
be backdated to the 1st April.  
 
 

10. AOB  
 
None. 
 
 

11. Items for next meeting  
 

 EHE spending review 
 
 

12. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 17th June, 09:00 

 Thursday 14th October, 09:00 

 Thursday 25th November, 09:00 
 


